At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Clarkson, Monroe County, New York, held at the Town Hall, 3710 Lake Road in said Town, on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022, at 6:00 P.M., there were:

PRESENT: Supervisor Filipowicz, Councilpersons Zink, Guarino, D'Amuro and Culhane

ABSENT: None

In the Matter

Of

ORDER SETTING PUBLIC HEARING

The Creation of a The Town of Clarkson Water Improvement Benefit Area No. 1 in the Town of Clarkson, Monroe County, New York

\_\_\_\_\_

The following order was offered by Councilperson Guarino, who moved its adoption, seconded by Councilperson D'Amuro, to wit:

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board of the Town of Clarkson heretofore duly adopted a resolution directing the Town Engineer, MRB Group, to prepare a map, plan and report for the establishment of a water district extension in said town to be bounded and described as follows:

## **SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A**

**WHEREAS**, a map, plan and report prepared by MRB Group, competent engineers duly licensed by the state of New York showing the proposed boundaries of the proposed extension and a general plan of the water system to be installed is on file in the Town Clerk's office and is available for public inspection; and

WHEREAS, the improvements proposed consist of the erection, construction and maintenance of a water supply system to serve said property, including approximately 69,500 linear feet of 8" water mains, hydrants, valves and all incidental equipment, including the acquisition of the necessary land and right-of-way therefore, in accordance with certain plans now on file in the office of the Clerk of said Town; and

WHEREAS, the maximum amount proposed to be expended for the said improvement, as stated in the said report, is the sum of seven million, six hundred fifty-five thousand dollars (\$7,655,000), of which four million seven hundred thousand dollars (\$4,700,000) will be borne by the properties within the district on a benefits basis, and will be funded by a loan from USDA Rural Development, amortized over thirty-eight (38) years at an estimated interest rate of 1.5%. The balance of the costs of said improvements being two million, nine hundred fifty-five thousand dollars (\$2,955,000) will be provided as a capital contribution from the USDA Rural Development in the form of a grant; and

**WHEREAS**, the annual cost for debt service is to be financed by a benefits charge to be levied to all existing parcels within the proposed district. The benefits charge will include vacant parcels, provided they do not have an agricultural exemption; and

**WHEREAS,** the estimated costs for the average residential user (Single-Family Home) **for the first year** would be:

- 1. MCWA (Monroe County Water Authority) Water Meter & Account Fee = \$ 240.00
- 2. Installation of Water Service (100 lf x \$15/lf) = \$1,500.00
- 3. Internal Plumbing Changes = \$ 200.00
- 4. Repayment of Long-Term Bonding = \$ 620.40
- 5. Purchase of Water (60,000 gal./yr.) = \$ 306.05
- 6. Plus reserve repair account = \$ 20.00

**Total First Year Costs for the Average** 

Residential User (Single-Family Home) = \$2,886.45

**WHEREAS**, the cost of the district extension to the typical property **after the first year** would be as follows:

- 1. Repayment of Long-Term Bonding = \$ 620.40
- 2. Purchase of Water (60,000 gal./yr.) = \$ 306.05
- 3. Plus reserve repair account = \$ 20.00

Total Second Year and beyond Costs for the Average Residential User (Single-Family Home) = \$946.45 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- **Sec. 1.** That a public hearing of the Town Board of the Town of Clarkson shall be held at Kimball Lodge, Kimball Park, 8000 West Ridge Road, Clarkson, New York on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022 at 6 pm to consider said proposed project and to hear all persons interested in the subject thereof concerning the same and for such other action on the vote of said Town Board with relation to said proposed project as may be required by law or proper in the premises.
- **Sec. 2.** That the Town Clerk be authorized and directed to publish and post such notice of Public Hearing as required by Town Law.
- **Sec. 3.** That a copy of the Engineering Report shall be available for inspection at the office of the Town Clerk during normal business hours and shall also be available on the Town of Clarkson website at www.clarksonny.org.
- **Sec. 4.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

## **VOTE BY ROLL CALL AND RECORD:**

Supervisor Filipowicz - AYE
Councilperson Zink - AYE
Councilperson D'Amuro - AYE
Councilperson Guarino - AYE
Councilperson Culhane - AYE